Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

博華太平洋國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1076)

## RESIGNATION OF COMPANY SECRETARY AND AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited (the "Company") hereby announces that Ms. Lee Yuen Ting ("Ms. Lee") has resigned as (i) the company secretary (the "Company Secretary"); and (ii) an Authorised representative (the "Authorised Representative") of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") with effect from 6 February 2023 due to her other personal commitments. Ms. Lee has confirmed that she has no disagreement with the Board and there is no other matter in relation to her resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

The Company will identify a suitable candidate to fill the vacancies of the Company Secretary and Authorised Representative as soon as practicable to ensure compliance by the Company with Rules 3.28 and 3.05 of the Listing Rules. The Company will make further announcement as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board
Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited
Xu Zhongxiang

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 7 February 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Xu Zhongxiang and Mr. Chen Feng as executive Directors and Mr. Robert James Woolsey, Mr. Chi Yuan and Mr. Luk Chi Shing as independent non-executive Directors.